STATE OF HAWAII

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of HAWAII NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Complainant,

and

Case No. <u>CE-09-41</u> Order No. <u>195</u>

GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI, Governor of the State of Hawaii, and GEORGE YUEN, Director of Health, State of Hawaii,

Respondents.

ORDER DISMISSING CASE

On April 28, 1978, the above-entitled prohibited practice charge was filed with this Board by the Hawaii Nurses Association.

The complaint alleged that the Employer had unlawfully reorganized the Public Health Nurses Branch and had failed to meet its duty to consult in violation of Sections 89-13(a)(1), (7) and (8), Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The parties now ask this Board for leave to dismiss the case, without prejudice, for the reason that Complainant and Respondents entered into a Settlement Agreement on June 28, 1978.

In view of the foregoing, the above-entitled case is dismissed without prejudice.

Iohn

HAWAII PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

gan.

Boar

Member

Dated: July 6, 1978 Honolulu, Hawaii

STATE OF HAWAII

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of HAWAII NURSES ASSOCIATION, Complainant, and

GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI, Governor of the State of Hawaii, and GEORGE YUEN, Director of Health, State of Hawaii,

Respondents.

Case	Nø	•	<u>CE-09-42</u>

Case No. CE-09-41

CORRECTION OF BOARD ORDER 195

In Order No. 195, this Board dismissed, without prejudice, the Hawaii Nurses Association's complaint alleging that the Employer had unlawfully reorganized the Public Health Nurses Branch and had breached its statutory duty to consult.

In the heading of the Order, Case No. CE-09-41 was inadvertently listed as the case dismissed. The correct Case No. is CE-09-42.

HAWAII PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Hamada, Chairman

Dated: July 10, 1978 Honolulu, Hawaii